to 1 (from its default setting of 4) means that a 1 percent decrease in the domestic price
of crude oil will decrease imports of crude oil by 1.0 percent (rather than 4.0 percent).

The parameter changes outlined above cause some domestic PETRO and ENMIN sector
production to be being supplanted by imports, as expected.  The table below shows
results from running the 2020 version of E-DRAM with new (vs. old) elasticities listed
in the gray (vs. white) columns.  While statewide effects aren't appreciably different
with these new parameter settings, adverse impacts on the ENMIN and PETRO sectors
are amplified as falling demand is compounded by rising imports.  This compounding is
greatest in the ENMIN sector where domestic output falls 7.3 percent (vs. 2.4 percent) in
Scenario 1, 21.1 percent (vs. 6.8 percent) in Scenario 2, 21.9 percent (vs. 7.5 percent) in
Scenario 3, and 27.6 percent (vs. 9.7 percent) in Scenario 4.

Conversely, if the elasticities of trade were increased, or the domestic elasticity of
supply were decreased, domestic output would be less sensitive to the scenarios and
state output and personal income would be higher.

6-39

2020 BASE MODEL SCNRIO1 SCNRIO1 SCNRIO2 SCNRIO2 SCNRIO3 SCNRIO3 SCNRIO4 SCNRIO4
CA OUTPUT ($BILLION) 3078.022 3074.924 3074.649 3070.018 3069.005 3069.412 3068.447 3062.487 3061.123
% CHANGE CA OUTPUT 0.10% -0.10% -0.11% -0.26% -0.29% -0.28% -0.31% -0.50% -0.55%
CA PERS. INC. ($BIL.) 2009.537 2009.521 2009.361 2010.429 2009.858 2006.541 2005.985 2001.025 2000.271
% CHNGE CA PERS. INC. 0.11% 0.00% -0.01% 0.04% 0.02% -0.15% -0.18% -0.42% -0.46%
LAB. DEMAND (MIL.) 18.661 18.677 18.677 18.712 18.711 18.684 18.684 18.673 18.67164
% CHNGE LAB. DEMAND 0.03% 0.09% 0.09% 0.28% 0.27% 0.13% 0.12% 0.06% 0.06%
PRICE OF CFOOD 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.003 1.002197
PRICE OF CHOME 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.002 1.001495
PRICE OF CFUEL 1.000 0.969 0.968 0.911 0.910 0.922 0.921 0.882 0.880875
PRICE OF CFURN 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.002 1.001886
PRICE OF CCLOTH 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.002 1.00194
PRICE OF CTRANS 1.000 1.007 1.007 1.017 1.017 1.027 1.027 1.051 1.051033
PRICE OF CMED 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.000 1.002 1.002 1.004 1.003364
PRICE OF CAMUS 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.003 1.002307
PRICE OF COTHR 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.002 1.001442

ENMIN
OUTPUT ($BILLION) 6.209 6.058 5.754 5.784 4.897 5.745 4.849 5.608 4.494602
% CHANGE OUTPUT 0.08% -2.43% -7.32% -6.84% -21.13% -7.47% -21.90% -9.67% -27.61%
IMPORTS ($BILLION) 36.011 34.829 35.060 32.669 33.336 32.592 33.298 31.834 32.67667
% CHANGE IMPORTS 0.07% -3.28% -2.64% -9.28% -7.43% -9.49% -7.53% -11.60% -9.26%
EXPORTS ($BILLION) 1.096 1.112 1.146 1.142 1.245 1.143 1.247 1.154 1.286606
% CHANGE EXPORTS -0.07% 1.43% 4.47% 4.15% 13.54% 4.25% 13.75% 5.27% 17.34%

PETRO
OUTPUT ($BILLION) 39.305 37.690 37.608 34.730 34.466 35.387 35.173 33.516 33.19064
% CHANGE OUTPUT 0.07% -4.11% -4.32% -11.64% -12.31% -9.97% -10.51% -14.73% -15.56%
IMPORTS ($BILLION) 15.683 15.565 15.673 15.345 15.659 15.399 15.662 15.281 15.6558
% CHANGE IMPORTS 0.01% -0.76% -0.07% -2.15% -0.15% -1.81% -0.13% -2.56% -0.18%
EXPORTS ($BILLION) 11.998 12.074 12.100 12.216 12.277 12.181 12.238 12.258 12.32398
% CHANGE EXPORTS -0.02% 0.63% 0.85% 1.82% 2.32% 1.52% 2.00% 2.17% 2.72%

ENGIN
OUTPUT ($BILLION) 40.468 40.582 40.587 40.632 40.645 40.673 40.685 40.805 40.81842
% CHANGE OUTPUT 0.05% 0.28% 0.29% 0.41% 0.44% 0.51% 0.54% 0.83% 0.87%
IMPORTS ($BILLION) 9.049 9.081 9.079 9.111 9.105 9.158 9.152 9.248 9.240452
% CHANGE IMPORTS 0.02% 0.35% 0.33% 0.68% 0.61% 1.20% 1.13% 2.20% 2.11%
EXPORTS ($BILLION) 13.836 13.782 13.786 13.733 13.743 13.656 13.666 13.509 13.52159
% CHANGE EXPORTS -0.03% -0.39% -0.36% -0.74% -0.67% -1.30% -1.23% -2.36% -2.27%

CHEMS
OUTPUT ($BILLION) 30.284 30.648 30.661 31.310 31.336 32.065 32.087 31.668 31.69406
% CHANGE OUTPUT 0.22% 1.20% 1.25% 3.39% 3.48% 5.88% 5.96% 4.57% 4.66%
IMPORTS ($BILLION) 39.303 39.294 39.285 39.280 39.255 39.358 39.334 39.418 39.38798
% CHANGE IMPORTS 0.01% -0.02% -0.05% -0.06% -0.12% 0.14% 0.08% 0.29% 0.22%
EXPORTS ($BILLION) 2.090 2.091 2.092 2.092 2.093 2.087 2.089 2.084 2.08549
% CHANGE EXPORTS -0.01% 0.02% 0.05% 0.06% 0.13% -0.16% -0.09% -0.32% -0.24%

FOODS
OUTPUT ($BILLION) 92.958 95.113 95.145 99.279 99.343 98.450 98.512 101.353 101.4153
% CHANGE OUTPUT 0.14% 2.32% 2.35% 6.80% 6.87% 5.91% 5.98% 9.03% 9.10%

APPAR
OUTPUT ($BILLION) 25.951 26.497 26.507 27.631 27.650 27.133 27.152 27.509 27.52633
% CHANGE OUTPUT 0.20% 2.10% 2.14% 6.47% 6.55% 4.55% 4.63% 6.00% 6.07%

MOTOR
OUTPUT ($BILLION) 18.224 18.161 18.165 18.077 18.084 18.014 18.021 17.855 17.86203
% CHANGE OUTPUT 0.23% -0.35% -0.33% -0.81% -0.77% -1.15% -1.12% -2.02% -1.99%

6-40

6.5.3 Higher World Energy Prices

A primary motivation for decreasing petroleum dependency is limiting vulnerability to
supply shocks that cause price spikes.  Examining how E-DRAM assesses the impact of
such spikes on the state economy – and predicting the extent to which the scenarios
under consideration these impacts – is thus critical.

The table below compares runs given 20 percent higher world ENMIN and PETRO
prices (gray columns) with runs at original world prices (white columns) .  Comparing
"NEW MODEL" to "BASE MODEL" columns shows that E-DRAM predicts 2020
California state product being roughly $21 billion (0.7 percent) lower and state personal